v GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
A MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA -
STARRED QUESTIO : 280
(To be answered on the 4 August 2016)

AIR TRAFFIC GROWTH

*280.  SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO
KUNWAR HARIBANSH SINGH

Will the Minister Obf CIVIL AVIATION o '
otrex: foammetor skt be pleased to state:-

(a) whether as per the International Air Transport Association (IATA),
domestic air traffic grew at 18.8% in 2015 in the country, if so, the details
thereof including air traffic growth reglstered during the last three years and
the current year, year/ alrport-W1se, |

(b) whether the growth in the air traffic has surpassed airport
infrastructure development, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor,
(¢) whether there are bleak chancs of Mumbai having a new airport in the
next five years and other _metro c1t1es may also take 4-5 years to blllld new
- runways;and - S ——

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along w1th the
corrective measures taken/being taken by the Government to boost -the
airport infrastructure on fast track?

ANSWER

Minister of CIVIL AVIATION | soiis crin
. ol fgotet 3l (Shri Ashok Gajapathi Raju Pusapati)

(2) to (d): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT TO BE LAID ON THE TABLE OF HOUSE WITH RESPECT
TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 280 ON "AIR TRAFFIC
GROWTH" TO ANSWERED ON 4.8.2016. '

(a) According to IATA's World Air Transport Statics Report, India's
Domestic passengers grew at the the rate of 18.8% in 2015. As per the
information collected from AAI Domestic passenger traffic at Indian Airports
witnessed the growth rate of 21.2% during 2015-16 over the year 2014-15. The
corresponding domestic passenger growth rate during 2014-15 and 2013-14
was 13.9% and 5.1% respectively. Compounded Annual Growth Rate
(CAGR) for domestic passenger during the last three years (2012-13 to 2015-
16) is 13.2%.

" During the current year (Apr-Jun 2016) the domestic passenger traffic has
witnessed a growth rate of 20.4% over the same period of 2015, The Airport
wise domestic passengers along with growth rate for the last three years and
current year (Apr-June 2016) is enclosed in the Annexure-I.

(b) No Madam. Development of Airport infrastructure facilities at the airport
is a continuous process and is undertaken based on the operational
requirements, traffic growth and demand from the airlines with the
infrastructure to sustain the air traffic growth for the next S to 10 years. The
overall capacity of airport infrastructure has not been surpassed. As per
traffic data, 223.62 million passengers are handled in the year 2015-16 against
the available capacity of 270 million passengers per aniui. There was very
good air traffic growth in the last two years due to overall economic growth
and resilience in the sectErTThmityfaugmentation*a't*ind;iyidualfa‘irr—portsf‘7, =i
depends on the land availability, R & R issues, approval from regulatory
authorities, obstacles around airport and its removals thereon.

(¢) No Madam. A second Airport in Mumbai namely Navi Mumbai
International Airport (NMIA) has been planned by the State Government of
Maharashtra with a view to operationalize the Airport by 2019-20. The
Government of Maharashtra has taken various steps to fast track the
implementation of the project. The request for qualification (RFQ) stage has
been completed. The transaction document for award of the project to the
private partners are already in place based on which, Government of
Maharashtra has released request for proposal (RFP) to the qualified bidders
on 4th May, 2016. Further as per the master plan, 2016 of 1GI International
Airport New Delhi, M/s Delhi International Airport Limited has planned a
new fourth runway with a view to handle the traffic growth. M/s Bangalore
International Airpert Limited (BIAL) has also planned a second runway at
Kempegowda International Airport Bengaluru. At present runways at other
Metro Airports are sufficient to handle the traffic in the near future.

(d) Does not arise in view of (c) above.
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ANNERURE-

AIRPOR! WiSE DOMESTIC PASSENGER GROWTH "y

\  CURRENT YEAR . I LAST THREE YEARS
St No- Aifpart ~Sm..w_w:ﬁwu:._..o Napﬂ,w.“._ﬂwu il meﬂ,m”:”ﬁ“m 2015-16 “ 2014-15 M%MH%M:M%E. 2013-14 MMM“”M““MW 2012-13 mmmmd.”%“ﬁm %“mw“mwm _
over Apr to Jun : I ] 15 2013-14 2012-13 YEARS
1{DELHI (DIAL) 40186598 8163457 248 34271593 27451131} 2.8 24195677 135 22802309 6.1 145
2| MUMBA! (MIAL] 8069230 7234374 1.2 30045533 25205275) | 19.2 21830686 15.2 20275951 7.3 4.0
3|BANGALCRE (BIAL) £578387 3585955 24.2 15604979 12468580 252 10234104 218 9489207 7.8 18.0]
i - e 204 10340948 9592055 7.8 8358378 14.8 8314341 0.5 7.5]
w 2855153 2523220 16.8 10203771 8990107 135! 8335219 7.9 8516224 2.1 6.2!
_ 2613834 2162562 20.9 5230262 7605548 M W 214 6210804 2250 6153297 0.9 145}
“ 1534291 1227811 25.0 5176210 a0s7701) 273 3455543 16.4 3234629 8.1 70!
W 1260401 1168473 7.9 4911576 3834197 | 281 3566454 7.5 3344538 6.6 3.7
1325852 47472 39.9 4729710 3900091 213 3149112 23.8 2886472 9.1
_ 286941 143356 19.2 3095953 2662718 | 16.3 110766 26.1 1561065 7.6
; 799438| 656444 2752418 BomSL, | 4.8 2171512 16 2055128 5.7 10.2
. 736863 548670 13.6 2643146 2066565 - 282 1872143 104 1639428 142 17.3|
13LiAIPUR : 750471 563795 32.6 2523818 1863493 | 35.4 1723075 8.3 1574801 9.4 17.0
{__ 24|seNaGAR 4085 208 2304199 2025756 | 137 1985806 2.0 1844222 7.7) 7.7}
| 158HUBANTSWAR 434175 445389 10.8 1878559 reonaa|| W 25.8! 1335832 118 1389552 339 10.6]
H 430853 520806 2.4 1689586 mmo@m,w i . 251! 1109959 217 1679548 2.8 16.10
: u__”<m>§>§qz>z . 523663 361609 45.1 1683018 1039485 | , 519l 940448 105 983047| 43 S.mw ~ _
L igleatna 467884 400044 17.0 1584013 1196540 | 32.4 1045237 14.5 1003169 42 15.4 » \W\
19|COMVBATORE 457976, 401340 14.1 1560092 1305948 , 19.5 1124743 61 1185407 5.1
i 20{CHANDIGARH B 431864 a0 0.4 1532058 1206286 27.2 1045397 150 881555 19.0 |
L m NAGPUR IMiPL) 407930 38062 7.2 1520963 1356320{| | 12.1 1220256 112 1219045 0.1 Sm
. 221VARANAS] 408616 257264 58.8 1314046 s603ss] | 36.8 735553 3.6 738506 0.4 212!
23|RAIPUR 336789 306906 5.7 1206844 g25504] | 30.4 839534 10.2 810435 3.6
' 24| TRIVANDRUM 378127 274928 37.5 1196245 1080393| 10.7 985525 9.7 588552 - -0.3
25LAMMU “ 265592 474370 32 1117252 552641 17.3 845555 12.7 862083 -19
26/8AGDOGRA _ 350354 284234 233 1048754 10:7788] | 3.0 687432 8.1 639904 7.4 178
[ 27!MANGALORE 286397 421136 29.5 1007391 820367| | 215 841376 1.4 764342 wil " . 95
28{VADODARA 285008 219253 30.0] 931092 . 712481 ‘ 30.7 686235 3.8 676072 1s| - 113 ;
| 29!AGARTALA 277276 228795 212 921591 879182| 4.8 824496 6.6 791105 2.2 5.2
30| AMRITSAR 235254 198353 186 892985 749032] 19.2 724340 35 552519 311 174
' ___31PORTBLAIR 283848 215157 319 870957 s15873| | 6.8 757009 7.8 703483 7.6 7.4
‘  32{IMPHAL 214983 176024 221 766799 612064] | 5.3 628176] 2.6 672372 6.6 45
! 33{RANCH! 205037 192196 8.8 734315 648204 133 510457 27.0 457298 116 171
. f
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